RESOLUTION 15-111

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF PANAMA CITY BEACH
ACCEPTING THE GUARANTEED MAXIMUM PRICE AND
SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION DATE FOR THE CITY
ADMINISTRATIVE CAMPUS PROJECT PROPOSED BY GAC
CONTRACTORS, INC. IN THE FORM OF AMENDMENT
NUMBER 1 TO THE CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT
AGREEMENT; APPROVING THAT AMENDMENT TO THE
AGREEMENT; AND PROVIDING AN IMMEDIATELY
EFFECTIVE DATE.

BE IT RESOLVED that the appropriate officers of the City are authorized to execute
and deliver on behalf of the City that Amendment Number 1 dated June 22, 2015, in
substantially the form presented to the Council today, containing a Guaranteed Maximum Price
of Nine Million Six Hundred Forty Thousand Eighty Dollars and Ninety Three Cents
($9,640,080.93) and substantial completion dates of April 5, 2016 for the Police Building,
September 13, 2016 for the Public Works Building, and November 13, 2016 for the remaining
work, with such changes, insertions or omissions as may be approved by the City Manager,
whose execution of such agreement shall be conclusive evidence of such approval.

THIS RESOLUTION shall become effective immediately upon passage.

PASSED in regular session this QTVday of June, 2015.

CITY OF PANAMA CITY BEACH

ATTES

Holly Whit@ity Clerk

Resolution 15-111



PANAMA CITY BEACH — ADMINISTRATIVE CAMPUS

NADOUG\PCB\City Hall Campus 2014\GAC CM Agreement\City of Panama City Beach Construction Management 00091 Form of
GMP Amendment 040915 - Admin Campus.doc
SECTION 00091

FORM OF GMP AMENDMENT

AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO AGREEMENT BETWEEN OWNER AND
CONSTRUCTION MANAGER FOR OWNER'S ADMINISTRATIVE CAMPUS

Pursuant to the Agreement, dated _June 22, 2015
(“Agreement”)between THE CITY OF PANAMA CITY BEACH, FLORIDA (“Owner”’) and
GAC CONTRACTORS, INC. (“Construction Manager”), with respect to the construction
of the Owner's ADMINISTRATIVE CAMPUS (“Project"), the Owner and Construction
Manager hereby agree to amend and modify the Agreement by this Amendment and
establish a “Guaranteed Maximum Price,” above which the Construction Manager
guarantees the actual Cost of the Work and Construction Manager's Fee will not to
exceed and Contract Time for all the Construction Phase Services portion of the Work.

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, the Pre-Construction Phase of the Agreement has been completed;
and

WHEREAS, the Construction Manager has duly bid and presented to the City
Council for acceptance all or substantially all of the components of labor and materials
required to construct the improvements contemplated by the Agreement, excepting
certain components which cannot be bid until later in the project and excepting
Construction Manager's professional services to be performed by the Construction

Manager in consideration of the Construction Manager's fixed fee as set forth in the
Agreement; and

WHEREAS the Construction Manager has recommended award of each contract
for which bids were solicited, and

WHEREAS, the Construction Manager has prepared detailed cost estimates for
the labor and materials for which pre-construction bidding is impractical; and

WHEREAS, the Construction Manager has based its Guaranteed Maximum

Price upon the award of all such contracts to the recommended bidder and its detailed
cost estimates; and

WHEREAS the Construction Manager has submitted to the City a list of the

FORM OF GMP AMENDMENT 00091-1



hourly rates and estimated hours of its employees which may deliver Self-Performance
labor-only services during the Construction Phase, and agreed that those services will
be billed on a time involved basis as part of the Cost of the Work, not to exceed the total
amount of the Cost of the Work specified in this Amendment No. 1; and

WHEREAS the Construction Manager has submitted its Guaranteed Maximum
Price and the City desires to accept that price,

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual benefits contained in the

Agreement and this Amendment No. 1, the Owner and Construction Manager agree as
follows:

ARTICLE 1
SCOPE OF WORK

The scope of the Work consists of the construction of a Police, Public Works, and Fuel
Center )
in accordance with the Agreement, this Amendment and the other Contract Documents

listed as Attachments 1 through _6__ below, which are hereby incorporated into and
made a part of the Amendment by this reference:

Attach. No. Description Pages Date
1. List of Drawings and Specifications 1 through 2 06/23/15
2 Assumptions and Clarifications 1 through 1 06/23/15
3. Completion Schedule _through __ Pending
4 Schedule of Values for Cost of Work* 1 through 6 06/23/15
5. List of ltemized General Conditions 1 through 2 06/23/15
6. List of Subcontractors and

Major Suppliers 1 through 1 06/22/15

* To be set out in format consistent with modified AIA Application and Certification form
to be provided by Owner.

ARTICLE 2
GUARANTEED MAXIMUM PRICE

2.1 Construction Manager's Guaranteed Maximum Price (“GMP") for the Work
is Nine Million, Six Hundred Forty Thousand, Eighty Dollars and 93/100

FORM OF GMP AMENDMENT 00091-2



($9,640,080.93 ) composed of the following amounts and no other:

2.1.1 Cost of the Work as defined in the Agreement and actually incurred
by CONSTRUCTION MANAGER, not to exceed Eight Million, Sixty-Four
Thousand, Six Hundred Ninety-Two Dollars and 51/100
dollars ($8,064,692.50 ).  The CONSTRUCTION MANAGER
guarantees that all costs or expenses that would cause the Cost of the Work to
exceed the amount just stated shall be borne by the CONSTRUCTION
MANAGER unless adjusted by the Owner in a Change Order.

2.1.2 General Conditions Expense as defined in the Agreement and
actually incurred by CONSTRUCTION MANAGER, not to exceed Eight Hundred
Sixty-Six ~ Thousand, Eight Hundred Eighty-Four Dollars and
55/100 dollars ($866,884.55 )- The
CONSTRUCTION MANAGER guarantees that all costs or expenses that would
cause the General Conditions Expense to exceed the amount just stated shall be

borne by the CONSTRUCTION MANAGER unless adjusted by the Owner in a
Change Order.

2.1.3 Construction Manager's Fee in the lump sum, fixed amount of Four
Hundred Forty-Two Thousand, Eight Hundred Fourteen Dollars and
92/100 Dollars ($442,814.92 ).

2.1.4 Contingency Expense as defined in the Agreement and actually
incurred by CONSTRUCTION MANAGER, not to exceed Two Hundred Sixty-
Five Thousand, Six Hundred Elghty-Elght Dollars and 96/100
dollars ($265,688.96

2.2 Monthly installment payment of the Construction Manager's Fee and
reimbursement of the Cost of the Work and the General Condition Expenses shall be

based upon the percent completion of the designated portion of the Work for each
particular month.

2.3 In order to efficiently and timely address any unknown or unanticipated
conditions that are within the scope of the required Work and are otherwise
reimbursable without duplication as a Cost of the Work the parties have agreed to
establish the not-to-exceed Contingency Expense set forth in this Amendment.
Contingency funds shall be used to cover costs that may result from incomplete design
and unanticipated costs that arise during construction that are not identified by the
construction documents. Construction Manager shall not proceed with any portion of
the Work which it intends to charge against this contingency without first obtaining
Owner's express written authorization to proceed. The Construction Manager
acknowledges and agrees that any work which is to be charged against the contingency
allowance that does not receive such prior written approval from the Owner shall be
deemed to be part of Construction Manager's basic Work compensated within the GMP
and not chargeable against the Owner's Contingency Allowance. The Owner reserves
the right, at its sole discretion, to withhold its consent on contingency expenditures.
Further, any contingency expenditures become part of the Contract Documents and are

FORM OF GMP AMENDMENT 00091-3



incorporated by reference herein. Unused contingency remaining at the end of the job
will be deducted from the Guaranteed Maximum Price. Construction Manager has no
entitlement to any portion of any unused contingency. If upon completion of seventy
five percent (75%) of the work, the remaining amount of Contingency exceeds one-half
of the amount of the initial contingency, such excess shall be transferred to the Owner
and reduce the Guaranteed Maximum Amount by the amount of the excess.

2.4 If the Construction Manager receives bids or ultimately contracts for
portions of the Cost of the Work which are less than the amounts budgeted in the
Guaranteed Maximum Price proposal approved by Owner for such portions included in
the Cost of the Work, such buyout savings shall first be utilized to offset shortfalls of
funds on other bid packages or contracts included in the Cost of the Work. If, after
offsetting any shortfalls buyout savings remain, all buyout savings shall be transferred

or returned to the Owner and reduce the Cost of the Work and Guaranteed Maximum
Amount by the amount of the excess.

2,5 Construction Manager recognizes that this Contract includes work for
trench excavation in excess of five feet deep. Construction Manager acknowledges the
requirements set forth in Section 553.63 of the Florida Statutes titled Trench Safety Act.
Construction Manager certifies that the required trench safety standards will be in effect
during the period of construction of the Project and Construction Manager agrees to
comply with all such required trench safety standards. The amount of One Hundred
Dollars and xx/100 dollars ($100.00___ ) has been separately identified for the

cost of compliance with the required trench safety standards; said amount is included
within the Cost of the Work.

26 For purposes of the Owner's internal accounting and Construction
Manager's applications for payment, the Construction Manager has divided the Cost of
the Work between the construction phase services as follows.

i) Police Department facility and parking lot with associated entrance
drive, lighting and stormwater collection:

Four Million, Eighty-Two Thousand , Seven Hundred Nine Dollars and
11/100 Dollars ($4,082,709.11 ).

ii) Public Works facility, including plaza and parking lot with
associated lighting and stormwater collection:

Five Million, One Hundred Fourteen Thousand, One Hundred Seventy-
Three Dollars and 92/100 Dollars ($5,114,173.92 ).
iii) Fueling facility, stormwater basin facilities, and all remaining utilities

(water, wastewater, reclaimed water, gas, electric, communications, etc.):

Three Hundred Seventy-Two Thousand, Seven Hundred Eighty-Seven
Dollars and 90/100 Dollars ($372,787.90 ).

FORM OF GMP AMENDMENT 00091-4



iv) Demolition and removal of abandoned facilities:

Seventy Thousand, Four Hundred Ten Dollars and xx/100
Dollars ($70,410.00 ).

ARTICLE 3
CONTRACT TIME

3.1 The Construction Phase is divided into two consecutive tasks, first the
concurrent construction of the two-story public works building and the separate, one-
story police building, with associated campus infrastructure, and second demolition and

removal of certain existing campus buildings. The Construction Phase Commencement
Date for the Work is July 13, 2016

3.1.1 The total period of time beginning with the Construction Phase
Commencement Date through the date required for Substantial Completion of the police
building and necessarily associated campus infrastructure portion of the Work is Eight

Months, Three Weeks, and 2 Days (267 ) days
(the “Police Building Time"). THE POLICE BUILDING SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION
DATE IS THEREFORE ESTABLISHED AS April 5, 2016 . In this case,

Substantial Completion means that the building is AVAILABLE FOR FULL
OCCUPANCY AND ALL INTENDED USES and entitled to a Certificate of Occupancy.
The Owner shall be allowed twenty business days after Substantial Completion to
vacate the police building for demolition. 3.1.2 The total period of time beginning with
the Construction Phase Commencement Date through the date required for Substantial
Completion of the public works building and necessarily associated campus
infrastructure portion of the Work is 14 Months (428 ) days
(the “Public Works Building Time"). THE PUBLIC WORKS SUBSTANTIAL
COMPLETION DATE IS THEREFORE ESTABLISHED AS September 13,
2016 . In this case, Substantial Completion means that the building is
AVAILABLE FOR FULL OCCUPANCY AND ALL INTENDED USES and entitled to a
Certificate of Occupancy. The Owner shall be allowed twenty business days after
Substantial Completion to vacate the public works building for demolition.

3.1.3 The total period of time beginning with the Construction Phase
Commencement Date through the date required for Substantial Completion of the
remaining portions of the Work, including by way of example and not limitation,

demolition and removal, parking lots and landscaping, is 2
Months (60 ) days. THE FINAL,
SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION DATE OF THE WORK |S THEREFORE ESTABLISHED
AS November 13, 2016 . (the “Contract Time")

FORM OF GMP AMENDMENT 00091-5



3.2 Pursuant to this Agreement, the parties have established THREE
SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION DATES and THREE LIQUIDATED DAMAGE RATES for
reasons stated therein, which the parties acknowledge and agree apply to this
Amendment and Construction Manager's responsibility to complete the police building
and necessarily associated campus infrastructure within the Police Building Time, to
complete the public works building and necessarily associated campus infrastructure
within the Public Works Building Time, and to complete all the remaining portions of the
Work within the Contract Time as stated herein. Accordingly, the liquidated damage
rates established in this Agreement shall be assessed from Construction Manager for
each calendar day Construction Manager fails to achieve Substantial Completion for the
designated portion of the Work within the respective time. All Change Orders or
Construction Change Directives shall be designated and directed to only one of the
forgoing three components of the Work. Circumstances affecting two or three of those

components shall be the subject of separate Change Orders or Construction Directives
or both.

ARTICLE 4
MISCELLANEOUS

41  Except as expressly modified herein, the terms and conditions of the
Agreement remain unchanged. In the event of a conflict between the terms of this
Amendment and those of the Agreement, Owner and Construction Manager agree that
the terms of this Amendment shall prevail and control.

4.2 The recitals first above stated are true, complete and not misleading.

4.3 There is no breach or default in any material term or condition of the
Agreement, and neither party is aware of any circumstances that with the passage of
time or the giving of notice would constitute such a breach or default.

4.4 Except as amended herein, the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect.
In the event of a conflict between the terms, conditions and covenants of the Agreement

and the terms, conditions and covenants of this Amendment No. 1, this Amendment
shall control.

4.5 There are no other agreements, representations or understandings
between the parties, oral or written, relating to the matters addressed in this

Amendment No. 1 beyond the terms, conditions and covenants here written and in the
Agreement.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Blank]

FORM OF GMP AMENDMENT 00091-6



IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, the parties hereto have executed or caused to be

executed by their duly authorized officials, this Amendment in two (2) copies each

of which shall be deemed an original on the date first written above.

(SEAL)

ATTEST:

City Clerk

City Attorney (as to form only)

ATTEST:

NAME

(Please Type)

OWNER:

CITY OF PANAMA CITY BEACH,
FLORIDA

BY:
NAME:

(Please type)
TITLE:

CONSTRUCTION MANAGER:

BY:

NAME:Derwin White, Vice President

(Please Type)

ADDRESS:P.O. Box 59462, Panama
City, Fi 32412

FORM OF GMP AMENDMENT 00091-7



Attachment 1
List of Drawings and Specifications

See Attached

FORM OF GMP AMENDMENT 00091-8



PCB Administration Campus 100% Construction Documents June 23,2015
Drawing Index and Dates

Index & General Info  Date of Plans

G-100 12/22/2014
Civil Date of Plans  Architectural Date of Plans  Architectural Continued Date of Plans
Cc1 3/28/2014 P-Al1.1 12/22/2014 P-A7.3 12/22/2014
c2 3/28/2014 P-Al1.2 12/22/2014 W-Al.1 12/22/2014
Cc3 3/28/2014 P-A1.3 12/22/2014 W-A1.1D 12/22/2014
C4 3/28/2014 P-Al1.4 12/22/2014 W-Al1.2 12/22/2014
cs 3/28/2014 P-Al1.5 12/22/2014 W-A1.2D 12/22/2014
C6 3/28/2014 P-Al1.6 12/22/2014 W-A1.3 12/22/2014
c7 3/28/2014 P-A2.1 12/22/2014 W-A1.4 12/22/2014
Cc8 3/28/2014 P-A2.2 12/22/2014 W-A2.1 12/22/2014
C8A 3/28/2014 P-A3.1 12/22/2014 W-A2.2 12/22/2014
Ccs 3/28/2014 P-A3.2 12/22/2014 W-A3.1 12/22/2014
C10 3/28/2014 P-A4.1 12/22/2014 W-A3.2 12/22/2014
Ci1 3/28/2014 P-A5.1 12/22/2014 W-A4.1 12/22/2014
C12 3/28/2014 P-A5.2 12/22/2014 W-AS5.1 12/22/2014
Cc13 3/28/2014 P-A5.3 12/22/2014 W-A5.2 12/22/2014
Cia 3/28/2014 P-A5.4 12/22/2014 W-AS5.3 12/22/2014
C15 3/28/2014 P-A5.5 12/22/2014 W-AS5.4 12/22/2014
Ci6 3/28/2014 P-A5.6 12/22/2014 W-AS.5 12/22/2014
C17 3/28/2014 P-A5.7 12/22/2014 W-AS.6 12/22/2014
c18 3/28/2014 P-A5.8 12/22/2014 W-A5.7 12/22/2014
C19 3/28/2014 P-A6.1 12/22/2014 W-AG.1 12/22/2014
DOT1 3/28/2014 P-A6.2 12/22/2014 W-A6.2 12/22/2014
DOT2 3/28/2014 P-A6.3 12/22/2014 W-A6.3 12/22/2014
DOT3 3/28/2014 P-A6.4 12/22/2014 W-A7.1 12/22/2014
DOT4 3/28/2014 P-A6.5 12/22/2014 W-A7.2 12/22/2014
DOT5 3/28/2014 P-A6.6 12/22/2014 FC-A1.0 7/25/2014
P-A7.1 12/22/2014 FC-A2.0 7/25/2014
P-A7.2 12/22/2014 $-100 7/23/2014
Lanscaping Date of Plans  Structural Date of Plans  Structural Continued Date of Plans
IR.1 11/21/2014 P-S0.1 10/31/2014 W-5501 5/9/2014
IR.2 11/21/2014 P-51.1 10/31/2014 W-5502 5/9/2014
LS.0 10/31/2014 P-S1.2 10/31/2014 W-5503 10/28/2014
LS.1 10/31/2014 P-51.3 10/31/2014 W-S600 10/28/2014
LS.2 11/21/2014 P-S1.4 10/31/2014
LS.3 11/21/2014 P-S1.5 10/31/2014
1S.4 10/31/2014 P-S5.1 10/31/2014
LS.5 10/31/2014 P-S5.2 10/31/2014
1S.5.1 10/31/2014 P-85.3 10/31/2014
LS.6 10/31/2014 W-5001 5/9/2014
W-5100 10/28/2014
W-5101 10/28/2014
W-5102 10/28/2014
W-5103 10/28/2014
wW-S104 5/9/2014
W-5200 10/28/2014
wW-5201 10/28/2014
W-5300 10/28/2014
W-5301 10/28/2014
W-5302 10/28/2014
W-5303 10/28/2014
GAC Contractors 4116 Highway 231 North

(850) 785-4875 Panama City, FL 32404 1



PCB Administration Campus

Plumbing
P1.1

P1.2
P-P2.1
P-P2.2
P-P3.1
P-P3.2
W-P2.1
W-P2.2
W-P3.1
W-P3.2

Telecommunications
P-T1
P-T2
P-T3
P-T4
W-T1
W-T2
W-T3
W-T4
W-T5
W-T6

GAC Contractors
(850) 785-4875

Date of Plans
10/31/2014
10/31/2014
10/31/2014
10/31/2014
10/31/2014
10/31/2014
10/31/2014
10/31/2014
10/31/2014
10/31/2014

Date of Plans
10/31/2014
10/31/2014
10/31/2014
10/31/2014
10/31/2014
10/31/2014
10/31/2014
10/31/2014
10/31/2014
10/31/2014

100% Construction Documents

Drawing Index and Dates

Mechanical Date of Plans
Mi1.1 10/31/2014
M1.2 10/31/2014
M1.3 10/31/2014
M4.1 10/31/2014
M4.2 10/31/2014
M5.1 10/31/2014
M5.2 10/31/2014
Mé6.1 10/31/2014
M6.2 10/31/2014
M6.3 10/31/2014
M6.4 10/31/2014
P-M2.1 10/31/2014
P-M2.2 10/31/2014
P-M3.1 10/31/2014
P-M3.2 10/31/2014
W-M2.1 10/31/2014
W-M2.2 10/31/2014
W-m3.1 10/31/2014
W-m3.2 10/31/2014
Fire Protection Date of Plans
FP1.1 10/31/2014
P-FP2.1 10/31/2014
P-FP2.2 10/31/2014
W-FP2.1 10/31/2014
W-FP2.2 10/31/2014

4116 Highway 231 North

Panama City, FL 32404

Electrical

P-E1
P-E2
P-E3
P-E4
P-E5
P-E6
P-£7
P-E8
P-E9
P-E10
P-El11
P-E12
W-E1
W-E2
W-E3
W-E4
W-E5
W-E6
W-E7
W-€8
W-E9
W-E10
W-E11
W-E12
W-E13
W-E14
W-E15
W-E16

June 23,2015

Date of Plans
10/31/2014
10/31/2014
10/31/2014
10/31/2014
10/31/2014
10/31/2014
10/31/2014
10/31/2014
10/31/2014
10/31/2014
10/31/2014
10/31/2014
10/31/2014
10/31/2014
10/31/2014
10/31/2014
10/31/2014
10/31/2014
10/31/2014
10/31/2014
10/31/2014
10/31/2014
10/31/2014
10/31/2014
10/31/2014
10/31/2014
10/31/2014
10/31/2014



Attachment 2
Allowance

See Attached

FORM OF GMP AMENDMENT 00091-9



Attachment 3
Assumptions and Clarifications

See Attached

FORM OF GMP AMENDMENT 00091-10



6/23/2015

City of Panama City Beach Administrative Campus

General Notes/Clarifications/Findings

1 Flooring - All flooring is based off of mid-
grade flooring, due to no specification
requirements.

2 Trusses are currently designed with 2' o.c.
with purlins.

3 Police Building is carrying an allowance of
$30,000 for furnishings and appliances.

4 Public Works Building is carrying an
allowance of $30,000 for furnishings and
appliances.

5 An Allowaance of $35,000 is being carried for
the Gulf Power's underground utilities.

6 Test and balance is to be performed by the
Mechanical Engineer

7 An Allowance of $60,000 is being carried for
the phone system.

8 An allowance of $50,000 is being carried for
the canopy at the Fuel Center.

9 There is no specification for the Fuel Depot.
GAC will match what the WWT Plant has with
the appropriate allowances.

10 An allowance of $7,000 is being carried for
the Vault Door

Page 1



Attachment 4
Completion Schedule

See Attached

FORM OF GMP AMENDMENT 00091-11



Attachment 5
Schedule of Values

See Attached

FORM OF GMP AMENDMENT 00091-12



Ly'sees ¥8'912% 0s'vzzs$ jsbasoo

£6°080'v8Y 6% 106png |e1ol
_S.QQO.mm 1$- sBuines xe) sajes pajedionue ssa

£6°080°0%9°6% 06'/8L'ZLES LY 186'99L'GS LO'LIE'00L'pS 150D Ialoid parewns] €10)

=

96°889'692$ oc'viZ01S Ly9orevl$s €1L'800°Ell$  Aousbupuo)d 1ebpng %0'€

$6°8L2'SL$ LO°LLI6'CS os'syeovs L6'8L0CES saxe | 'g 8dueinsuy| %580

£6'v18'Zvv$ £6'€ZL'LLS  ZLYPE'LEZS  88'OVE'88L$ 994 SJopenuod paxid  %00'S

15'862'958'8% GS8/P'TVES €ETBS'OVL'FS €9°LE6'99L'ES S1S0D pJeH pajewns3 |ejoL
00'98.'64S°L$ 00'099YTS 00°048°T06% 00'957°£995 1t |EOLIID3]T [R101
00'€LL'C9E" LS 00'03 00'E¥1'6895 00'0E9'E£95 0 [EDIUBYIB [BI0L
00°0G1'Sv$ 00'0$ 00°0ST'sVS$ 0003 T swalsAg Buikaauo) g0
00°000'66$ 00°000'S6S 00°0S 000S T uononiisuo) |esds je10 L
00°001'c6$ 00°0% 00°00£'0SS 00°008'2¥S 0 sBuysiuing |20
00°0% 00°0$ 00'0$ 0005 ) wawdinbj jeloy
00°002'91$ 0003 00°689'8% 00°'ST5LS 0 sonjeoads (@101
00'S¥8'008$ 00°00L'L$ 00°S55°08¥S 00°06S'TTES X5 saysiul4 (€10
00°1L0€'98Y3 00°0% LS'9PY'SETS EV'¥S8'05ZS 0 SMOPUIM PUY S100(] [E10]
00'821'G6E$ 00°000°€S 0%'965'L61S 09'T£8'V6TS T UoI19910.4 3INISIOW/eULSY ] 1BI0 1
(1 e TAA AR S 00°0% 00'09€°T6% 00'598‘8Z$ e SolISe|d PuUY SPOOAA E10
00°LL1'9CLS 00°000'€$ 00°1Z8'08ES D0'9SE'ZYES 2 s|ela| (.10
00 ¥85°299% 0005 00'S2LTZES 00'658°0VES T fuose 12101
00 vPe VoS 00°08Z°LTS 00°LL8'SSTS 00'£8TT8TS 1 9)12.2u00) |B1IO]
05'6.L'922'L$ G6'L£9'2CL$ GL68E'EL9S  08°LLL'06VS jie1ag ATewiwing way [ejo] }Iomalls je10]
10'909'16L$ 09°091'6/8 L9'E96'VLYS  08'18P'LEZS paxid SuoRIpUOD |BJOUSD) |BI0L
00°0$ Loday ajewnsy 150 Aeuiwn|aid

_ \NM\N\NQ.\ patjoejle 8ss
[T tonduoseq
is8z8'ee Jsovz'8L Aewwng diNe - Sluawndoq uononisuo) % 001
18lU8D |9n4  SHIOM JMgNd  UONELS 89K0d
m:QEmO aAllelISIuIWpY yoeag 3_0 ewieued Jo >u_0




HUNGET ESTIMATE 6 1 2015

City of Panama Clty Baach Administrative Campus

D Hod B, n Lot

get Br n (Public Works and Police Stolion)
‘ Quant. 1 Unit Cost Total NOTES.
vision 2 - Sitawork o o
Permitin - by Owner 1 Is S - NIC
Crane Services/Buckhoist/Trash Chute 1 mo '§ - S - - L
Sitework -
C-m les Includes Ph1 and Ph2
Demaiition 1.00 Is s 63,40950 1 $ 63 410 |Buiding Demo
Asbaestos Abatement 1 Is $ 7.00000| s 7.000 | CES - Abatement Onl
Site Work Package 1 Is S 999.90000 | § 999 900
Rough grade 000 ac $ - na
Sita Uiliiles 0 Is - nla
Concrele Walks 0 st $ . H -
Pav ng & Curbs 0 Is S - S
Stnin_ & Sina e 0 Is $ - 1S B R I |
Londscapl__ ) SETCERNE
Irigation, Plantings and Trees 1 Is $ 156,47000 } $ 156 470 | Lawnscapes - See VE lliems
Hardscape - Therma Pain! at sidewalks Is S 130000 n/a | Delayed Purchase
$ -
Totat Sitawork [ 1,226,780
visi. - ongte o " AR N
Concrete Bubcontractor i p : e
CIP Foundations - Public Warks 1 Is H 250252 0 n/a | Kin
CIP Foundations - Police 1 Is S 170,662 00 afa | King
CIP Foundations - Fue Depot 1 Is 3 17 28000 n/a | King
CIP Foundal ons - Combine 1 Is H 43 84400 |8 431 844 [ Kin
Hollow Core Slabs - Both Palice and Publ c T Is§ 256000 | $ 22 500 | Spancrate - includes Instali
0 sf - - $ -
Site Concrete - Sidewalks $ - S - | Included in Site Package
S - H
Tl Cancrele £ (TR PRI -
Division 4 . Mgsonry
Masonry - Public Works 1 1s S 321,584.00 NIA
Mason . - Palice 1 Is S 340.859.00 NIA
Mason'y - Combined Buldin:s 1 Is $ 662,584 H 662,584 | Masonry Inc
sf S - N/A
Mason'; - Site walls 1 1s S NIA
Total Masonry $ 662,564 | $ -
- 2
Steel Packa;e - Combined Is S 23750000 1S 237.500 | JnJ Steal - excludes roof deck
Steel Package - Public Works 1 Is ] 176,750 00 N/A
Stieel Package - Police i ls S 57.750.00 NA
Sleel Package - Fuel Center 1 Is S 3.000.00 N/A
Elevator hoist beams 1 ea $ 500000} § 5,000
Archilectura_Rai's - Decorstive Trusses, Hand Rails & Brackets (Aluminum 1 Is $ 238100015 23 010 | Architectural Rails, inc
Misc Steel 1 Is ] 550000 § 5.500
Cold Formed Melal Trusses - Combined 1 Is ] 454,367.00 | § 454 367 | Builders First - VE Polenlia!
Cold Formed Metal Trusses - Public Works 1 Is H 189,416 00 N/A | VE
Cold Formed Metal Trusses - Police 1 Is - 64.95100 | NiA | VE
Aluminum Trall's - 1 Is s 15,000.00 N/A | Delayed Purchase
Total Metals $ 726177 | $ -
wision § - Woods And Plastica
Rouph carpzntry - Wood Blocking (Roof, Interior) i Is s 4700001] S 4700 | Mis
Millwo'k - Combined 1 Is S 106,48000 § § 106,480 | Phios
Millwork - Public Works 1 is $ 82,080.00 NIA
Millwortk - Police 1 Is S 24,400 00 N/A
Mullwork - Misc. Shelvin ! ea S 2,70000] s 2700
Window Sils - Public Works 94 ea H 4500 | 8 4,230
Window Sills Police 47 ea 3 450018 2,118
ik, i Ty Total Woods And Plastics §  120m|s -
Qivision - 1hemm, h
Roofin; S/stem - Combined | Is 193,624 00 | § 193,624 | Amentech - VE
Roofing; S/stem - Public Works $ 82.897.00 VE for roof included. em 8
Roofing System - Polce 3 110.727 00
Water Proofin: - Combined 1 st S 41,00000] s 41000 | ABG - Caullun: - see VE
Water Proofing - Public Works S 35.000.00
Water Proofing - Pallce S 12 000 00
Waler Proofing - Fuel Station S 3.000 00
Thermal Insulation Batt - Combined sl $ 100]$ With Framin; - RCM
Thermal insulalion Ball - Pubihc Works




BUDGET ESTIMATE 6 1 2018

City of Panama City Beach Administrative Campus

Detailed Budgot Breakdown (Public Works and Police Station)

pivision

Division 11 - Equipment

Division 12 Eumishipas

l Quaat. ! Unit ]_ Cost Total NOTES.
Thermal lnsutation Balt - Palica
Therma Insulalion Spray - lcynene - Combined 1 s S 54,20400 | § 54,204 | Sowell
Thermal insulation Spray - lcynene - Public Works 1 Is S 18.148 40 See - VE llem 6 - Included
Thermal Insulation Spiay - leynene - Pdlice | 1s $ 36,054 60 See - VE ltem 6 - Inc uded
Therma Barrier - f Requlired i Is $ 4210000 % 42 100
Hardle - Polica- 1 Is $ 24,000 00
Hsrdie- Public Works - 1 8 40.500 00
Harde sidin; Combined - (2'-6" Saffit 1 Is S 6450000 | § 64 500 | RCM - Includes wd bl - VE
Total Thermal/Moiature Protection S 395428 |8 -
- ng Wi
Holtow metal Doors and Frames - Combined dv. 10. hm, access controt 1 Is $ 300.616.00 | § 300616 | Boyd
HM Doors and Frames - Combined div. 10, hm, accass control - Public Works 1 is 131,487.19
HM Doars and Frames - Combined div 10, hm, access contral - Police } Is S 168,033 43
Detention Doors and Hardware and Accessoties - Police 1 I8 S 25,00000 |8 25,000 | Boyd
Vault Door - Allowance - “olice 1 es - 7.000001]$ 7.000 | Boyd
Storefront Doors & Hardware - Combined 1 is H 152,12500 | $ 152.125 | Glass Cenler See VE ltem §
Storefront Doors & Hardware - Public Works $ 102.400.00
Storelrom Doors 8 Hardware - Polica 1 §0.821.00
Access panals = 2000, es S 7800} 8 1,560
Fixed Louvers 000 ‘em ' § 1.500.00 - | included in HVAC
v Total Doors And Windows $ 488,301 |{$ S g St |
- finishos e oo
Stucco Subcontractor o e e el
Stucco exter.or 1 is H] 163,750.00 | § 163,750 | Plaster Crafi- Includes rnigid - VE
Stucco exteriar - Police 1 Is 3 6187500 5 .
Stucco exterior - Public Warks 1 Is $ 101,875.00 ] §
$ .
Drywal Subcontracior/ Ceilings Al R T e | [ - I !
Drywall, Framing. Celings 1 Is S 411,010001$ 411,010 | RCM - DW. ceding
Drywall. Framing, Cellings - Police 1 Is S 147.287
Drywall. Eramn;). Ceihngs - Public Works 1 Is S 26372300
0 Is S 3,00000] s
Add For XP Boa'd is H 829500 &
Painting Subcontractor LBty Sl o s ]
Prime/Paint - Combined 1 Is H 90,70000 | § 90.700 | RCM
PamefPaini - Police- 1 Is ] 34.000.00
Prime/Paint - Public Works - 1 is S 49,000 00
Prme/Paint - Fuel Canter - 1 Is S 7.700.00
Paint wood trim es $ 250|598
Paint Extenor 0 sl $ 175§ _included |
Flooring L
All Flaoring - Mid Grade Flooring - No specs 1 Is $ 13538500 | § 135.385 | Sherp
All Flooring - Mid Grade Fiooring - Publlc Works 1 Is S 65.,857.00
All Flooring - Mid Grade Flooring - Police 1 Is S 6942800 | $ -
s $
sf $ -
= Total Finishes 3 800,845 §
e n 10 - Speciplttey = B - — L
| Speciaities
Toilet Accessories (Full ADA 0 sets S Included Boyd
Toilet Partitions 0 Is 3 .
Signage - Combined 1 Is ] 1620000 | § 16,200 | Adavanced
Signage - Public Works 1 Is $ 8635.00
Slgnage - Police ] 7.51500
Totsl Specialtios 15 18200 |'s = -
] . ) NIC
Total Equipment H -
Window Treatments - 8y Owner 0 s H - NIC
Furnishin;; and Appliances - Police - Allowance 1 s s 30.00000 | $ 30.000 | Allowance
Furnishing and Applisnces - Public Works - Allowance 1 Is S 30,00000 | $ 30000 | Allowance
Window Shutiars - Combined 1 Is $ 25.60000 | § 25600 | Possible Dela;ed Purchase
Detention Furmilure include Doors 1 Is S 25.000.00 NIA | included in Boyd




BUDGET ESTIMATE & 1 2015

City of Panama City Beach Administrative Campus

D Hoart Bl n wd

{Public Works and Police Statlon)

| quem | i |

Cost Total NOTES
Ouldoor Benches and Furnishings 1 Is H 7.50000 S 7 500
Total Fumishings H 93100 | § .
Division 13- Special Constructl
Fuel Center Canopy - Allowance 1 Is $ 5000000 | ¢ 50,000 | No spec
Fuel Station - Relocale ! H 45,000 00 45,000 | No spec
. R 5 -
Total Special Construction T 1s 65,000 | § -
Divislon 14- gonvayf_t;g__ loms
i Elevators: H dro 1 Is S 45,15000| $ 45 150
Convaying Systems $ 45150 | $ -
Division 15 - Mechanica . ]
Plumbing Subconiractor L T B
Plumbing - Combined 1ls S 206,50000] 8 206 500 | Bayou
Plumbing - Police 11s $ 117.600.00
Plumbing - Public Works 1l S 88,900 00
Fira sprinkier Subcantractor TR T X e c : 1
Fire suppression syslem - Cambined 115 3 682730018 68,273 | Seago
Fire suppression system - Police $ 26,030.00
Fire suppragsion systam - Public Works S 42.243.00
3 Firg Pum Is $ 18.000.00 n/a | ]
HVAC Subcontractor kL A8
HVAC System 1ls $ 1,08800000]S 1,088,000 | Bayou
HVAC System - Palice 11s $ 530,000.00
HVAC S stem - Publlc Works 1ls $  558,000.00
S aa Total Mechanical 5 1,362,773 | § -
16 - Elocirical - —
Fire slarm subcontractor o = | =L e e -
Fue AamWork i e et s S 100)s 0000 - i
Electrical Subcontmctor ey 25
Electrical - Combined 1 Is S 151978600} § 1,519,786 | Kenny Strange - VE
Elecincal - Public Works 1 is s 871.870 00
Electrical - Police 1 Is &  633256.00
Electrical - Fuel ] is S 14,660 00
Low Volage i o 3 =i
Telecom/Data - Included in Elctrical 1 $ 97.401.50 na | Included in Kenny Sirange
Phone System Allowance . 1 S 60.00000] S 60,000 | Allowance
Tolal Electrical $ 1,578,788 -
Sublotal - Hard Cost Total Hard Cost  § 8,064,693
GC § 791,606 01
OHP § 518,093
$ 9,374,392



PCB Admin

100% - GMP

Potential Value Engineering Items

Description

Potential Savings

1 - - ; 3 9.340.00
l=sus|s"slap's| S} Hﬁbst'mf : uaaslnlllgtenl.pallmls 20
palm-:
2 l:aadseape~Reduee—p‘ roposed-3-gallen-mully-grass{ $—3,885:00
3 |Land ‘ Rod 12 Feiahtd l : 8.200.00
4 |GConerete—Utilize-flyash-in-concrete-mix-desigh— $ 635000
coat:
6 |Spray Foam - From R-38 Icyene to R-20 opencell | $  26,346.00
spray foam,
7 |Reef-Use24-Ga- Steelrootpanels-painted kynar | § —26:362-00
500-inlieu-of-aluminum-panels—rcludes-35-year
finish-warranty and-20 yearweathertightness-
w;:nrrnnhx‘
8 |Roof - Use 24 Ga. Steel roof panels with galvalume $ 50,266.00
plus mill finish in lieu of aluminum panels. includes
25 year finish warranty and 20 year weather
tinhiness warrantv
9 [Storefront - Deduct to eliminate intermediate $ 32,600.00
verticals to have the Public Works look more like
the Police Station
10 |Lighting Package $ 25,000.00
11 |Plenum Cable to be ran. $ 2,000.00
12 |Reduce the amount of conduit needed. Utilize MC | $  23,000.00
cable
13 |Trusses 4' o.c. vs. the 2'. This will reduce the need | $  72,669.00
for the purlins and the addition of type B roof deck.
14 - . 4000000
15 Delete water repellant on exterior masonry Due to $ 20,000.00
the vapor barrier within the masonry cavity, the
water repellant is not needed
16 |Work associated with the trellis at public works. $  15,000.00 |pelayed Purchase
47 |Alternate—fortheparking-lotto-be-base-enly—Base-| 3 -
to-be-prepped-for-acceptance-of-pavement-for
18 {Delayed Purchase - Exterior aluminum $ 18,500.00




19 |Delayed Purchase - Delete exterior colored $ 130,000.00

thermoplastic side walk desians.
20 |Stucco/EIFS - Remove dow rigid board and provide| $  73,250.00

density foam. Also remove smooth finish and

provide light sand finish,
37 - - - 5 5.850.00

tvie Thet 'gl > Eﬁdal sing-Bo IEI'|E te EI : EE' :taal
Ye-to-87% —minimal-energy-savina-would-be-los Will-need-E-O-R-approval

22 |Option to used Data Aire Computer units in lieuof | $  20,000.00

Liebert (basis of design). Will need E.O.R approval
23 |Option to delete the 5-year warranty—-but keep | $—16:800-00

S-yearpars-en-the Liebertcomputer-reem-air GAG-still-hold-the-3year

conditioning units- warranty provided
24 |Option to use Aquatherm pipe in lieu of carbon | $  12,000.00

steel pipe for the chilled and hot water above
around systems,

Will need E.O.R approval




Attachment 6
List of Itemized General Conditions

See Attached

FORM OF GMP AMENDMENT 00091-13



Total General Conditions

GAC Gontraciors, Inc Duralion %09
City of Panama City Beach Administratlve Campus Duration 14.0
Job Site Requirements
Description [ Quantlty | Unit Unit Cast ] Total
Bullder's Risk Policy 85000.0 $/K 0.500 42,500
Parmit Fees Allowance 1.0000 Ls 0.00 by owner
Impacl Fees by owner
Field Englneering - Surveyor 1.0 Ls 6,000.00 6,000
Materlals Testing 1.0 Ls 15,000.00 15,000
Plans Reproduclion 8.0 Ls 300.00 2,400
Office Equipment 1.0 Ls 1,000.00 1,000
Office Supplies 14.0 Mo 100.00 1,405
Lodging 14.0 Mo 0.00 0
Gas & Oil Reimbursements 11236.0 Mi 0.55 6,180
Mall/Shipping 14.0 Mo 45.00 632
Temp. Telephones, Fax, & Modem 14.0 Mo 85.00 1,194
On Site Communications 14.0 Mo 250.00 351
Temp. First Aid 1.0 Ls 150.00 150
Temp. Fire Protection 55.0 Ea 55.00 3,025
Projecl Sign 1.0 Ea 1,200.00 1,200
Visibility Screen 1500.0 Lf 3.00 4,500
Construction Photos 14.0 Mo 519.00 7,289
Temp. Electric 14.0 Mo 300.00 4,214
Temp.Permanent Electric (Gulf Power) - Allowance 1.0 mo 35,000.00 35,000
Temp. Water 14.0 Mo 85.00 1,194
Temp. Tollets 421 Ea/Mo 85.00 3,581
|Misc Expense 1.0 Ls 30,230.00 30,230
3rd Parly Scheduler {$9,000)
Nole Vault - ($3,700)
Misc Expense - ($9200)
Multi Vista - Constructlon Camera ($8,330.00)
Equipment rental 7.0 mo 2,000.00 14,045
Safety Equipment/Barricades 1.0 Ls 4,000.00 4,000
Temp Fence Wind Screen 0.0 Is 600.00 0
Scaffolding/walkway 1.0 Ls 0.00 0
Temporary Site Fence 3200.0 Lf 2.00 6,400
Field Offlces & Furniture 14.0 MolEa 800.00 11,236
Set-Up Office Trailers 1.0 Ls 1,500.00 1,500
Dismantie Office Trailers 1.0 Ls 1,500.00 1,500
Sanitary For Trailers 14.0 Mo 120.00 1,685
Storage Trailers 140 Mo/Ea 250.00 351
General Project Cleanup  (Temp Labor) 1.0 Is 45,000.00 45,000
Final Cleanup 42074.0 sf 0.47 19,775
Slreet Sweeper 0.0 Sf 100.00 0
Debris Dumpster & Dump Fees 75.0 Ea 450.00 33,750
Contract Closeout & As-Builts 1.0 Ls 13,700.000 13,700
Total Jobslte expenses Total Jobslte expenses $326,307
Total Labor Total Labor $465,299

Total General Conditions S791.6§§ ‘




334 ISVHJ NOILONYHLSNOD HOd STVLOL

301440 IWOH 1V TIVIN SS3HdX3
S3INddNS 301440 31IS 80r
T3NNOSH3d 31IS-NO HO4 STV1Ol

Ge'L 92 v0€ (2)3d/NWdv/ adL
GE'L 92 $0¢ (1)3d/Ndv /a8l
GE'L 69°LS $0€ ljojeuipioo) aus qor / ag.l
GE'l y¥'9¢ 1401 juapusjuuadng juesissy / gl
Ge'L AR 4! ¥0€ 19y ' JOjeuipjoo AN qor / adl
GE'l 05°2S ¥0€ wapuajuuadng 1S/ Q8L
GE'lL 90°'9¢ y0€ labeuey wsloid / a9l
TINNOSHId FLIS-NO
73INNOSY3d 31IS-440 HO4 STVLO0L
Ge'l 00°0€ $0€ 18|npayos
Ge'l 0062 ¥0€ l10jeuipi00) 108foid uelsissy
Ge'L 69°LS y0€ lojeupioo) joafoid
Ge'lL 29'v€ 0€ Jojewys3 Jojuss
GE'L 00°0€ y0€ lopaiig Aajes
GE'lL rAN4A 103 aAnnoax3 1oafoid
TINNOSHId 3LIS 440
334 3SVHJ NOILONHLSNOD
paxi4 HNOH  (suuon IFTLILAVNAIAIGNI
%GEN3auNg d3d 1) SAvd
qosav 1SOD  MHOM
NolLvdNnd

sndwe? aAReASIuILPY Yorag AllD eweued Jo AD




Attachment 7
List of Subcontractors and Major Suppliers

See Attached

[END OF SECTION 00091]

FORM OF GMP AMENDMENT 00091-14

37415091.1



GAC Contractors

Division Description
2 Sitework
Landscaping
3 Concrete
4 Masonry
5 Steel
Trusses
6 Millwork
7 Roofing

Water Proofing
Insulation - Batt
Insulation - Spray

Hardie Siding
8 HM DR & FR
Storefront
9 Stucco
Drywall/Ceilings
Paint
Flooring
10 Toilet Acc.
Signage
11 N/A
12 Furniture
13 N/A
14 Elevator
15 Plumbing
Fire Suppression
HVAC
16 Fire Alarm
Electrical
Low-Volt

PCB Administration Campus

Sub-contractor List
Sub-contractor
C-miles
Lawnscapes
King
Masonry Inc.
J&J Steel
Builders First
Phips
Ameritech
ABG
RCM
Sowell
RCM
Boyd
Glass Center
Plaster Craft
RCM
RCM
Sharp
Boyd
Advanced

N/A
Boyd

18D
Mowrey
Bayou
Seago
Bayou
Kenny Strange
Kenny Strange
Kenny Strange

6/22/2015



